Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY 2887-3			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)		
Rubbermaid Commercial Products, LLC	Name: Apex Medical Corporation		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: P.O. Box 1235		
Execution Date(s) March 19, 2009			
Assignment Merger	ou Sious Fallo		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Sioux Falls		
Joint Research Agreement	State: South Dakota		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 57101		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s):This document is being filed together with a new application.A. Patent Application No.(s)B. Patent No.(s)			
The Falcillot (10.(0)	B. Patent No.(S)		
A definition of the second			
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: Laura Konrath	7 Total See /27 CED 1 21/6) 8 2 41)		
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120  Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information		
State: IL Zip: 60601	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 312–558–6352	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 312–558–5700	b. Deposit Account Number 232428		
Email Address: lkonrath@winston.com	Authorized User Name Laura Konratiz		
	2/1/20		
9. Signature: 3/26/09 Signature Date			
Laura Monrath	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Winston & Strawn 3/26/2009 4:03:33 PM PAGE 004/006 Fax Server

Continuation Item

SCHEDULE A

D479,051 S Universal Transfer Bench

D414,638 Toilet Tissue Holder

D411,343 Cane Handle

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Rubbermaid Commercial Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and having a place of business at 3124 Valley Avenue, Winchester, Virginia, hereinafter called the "Assignor," desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, Apex Medical Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of South Dakota, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said patents listed on the attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents listed on the attached Schedule A, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of March 19, 2009.

RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC ("ASSIGNOR")

Name: John K. Stipancich

Title: Assistant Corporate Secretary

Winston & Strawn 3/26/2009 4:03:33 PM PAGE 006/006 Fax Server

### SCHEDULE A

D479,051 S Universal Transfer Bench

D414,638 Toilet Tissue Holder

D411,343 Cane Handle

Winston & Strawn 3/26/2009 4:03:33 PM PAGE 002/006 Fax Server

## WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

35 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703 P: (312) 558-5600 F: (312) 558-5700 Electronic Letterhead

GHARLOTTE \* CHICAGO \* GENEVA \* LONDON \* LOS ANGELES \* MOSCOW \* NEW YORK \* NEWARK \* PARIS \* SAN FRANCISCO \* WASHINGTON, O.C.

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 312-558-6352

March 26, 2009

### **VIA TELECOPIER**

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy. Suite 320 Washington, DC 20231

Re: Client #2887/3 - Rubbermaid Commercial Products, LLC

Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is a Assignment of Patents. Please file the enclosed with the Patent Assignment Department of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Please deduct \$120 from Deposit Account #232428. When the filing process is completed, please send the file-stamped document to:

Fax to Laura Konrath c/o Winston & Strawn (312) 558-5700 or send via email to lkonrath@winston.com

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

CHI;2239540.1

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours, WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

Senior Legal Assistant

LLK:cl Enclosures

Winston & Strawn 3/26/2009 4:03:33 PM PAGE 001/006 Fax Server

# INSTON & STRAWN LLP Facsimile

35 W. WACKER DRIVE, CHICAGO IL 60601-9703 312-558-5600

260 RAIL-MOME 1400 LETTET N.W. 38th Roos, 253 SQUINGRAND AK 10.1 CULTURIN STREET. 43 thc DI RIOK 210.1 CULTURIN STREET. 44 thc DI RIOK 210.1 CULTURIN STREET. 45 thc DI RIOK 210.1 CULTU

Bucklersbury House O Queen Victoria Street London, Ergjand Ecain Binh 44-070-7429-0000

Fax Number: 312-558-5700

FROM:

Laura Konrath

312-558-6352

3/26/09

CHARGEBACK:

11028

2887/3

### Please Deliver as Soon as Possible To:

	RECIPIENT	COMPANY	Fax No.	PHONE No.
1.	MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICE	USPTO	(571) 273-0140	

Total number of pages including this page:

### **COMMENTS**

### CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT REQUESTED

Enclosed: -Facsimile Cover Sheet

-Cover Letter

-Recordation Cover Sheet -Schedule of U.S. Patents -Assignment of Patents

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THANK YOU. 312-558-6352

The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

Operator Initials:	
Confirmation: Yes Name:	No:

PATENT REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0492

RECORDED: 03/26/2009